OFFICIAL NOTICE TO BIDDERS

BEVERLY WOODS STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS VILLAGE OF PLEASANT PRAIRIE KENOSHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN

OWNER: The Village of Pleasant Prairie hereby gives notice that sealed Bids will be received for the construction of the Beverly Woods Storm Water Improvement project.

The project consists of one prime contract and generally consists of the following:

7,400	LF	Ditching and shaping
84	EA	Storm and inlet manholes (42"-60")
7,050	LF	Storm sewer (12"– 30")
600	LF	CMP Culverts
1,830	LF	Storm laterals
3,080	LF	Storm sewer removal
1,350	LF	Storm sewer slurry abandonment
36	EA	Storm structure removal
95	EA	Inlet protection
1	LS	Clearing and grubbing

All Contractors shall comply with the "Contractor Qualification Ordinance of the Village of Pleasant Prairie" requiring pre-qualification of Contractors prior to performing work on this Contract. All Contractor pre-qualifications must be complete and submitted <u>5 days prior to bid opening date/time</u>. Approved pre-qualifications will be posted prior to bid opening. All Sub-contractors utilized for this Contract must be identified in the bid documents under "LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS" and all Sub-contractors must be pre-qualified prior to award of this Contract. Applications for Qualification forms may be obtained from the Village of Pleasant Prairie Clerk at 9915-39th Avenue, Pleasant Prairie, Wisconsin 53158 or obtained from the following website:

https://www.pleasantprairiewi.gov/cms/One.aspx?portalId=6079616&pageId=10826193

TIME AND PLACE OF BID OPENING: Sealed Bids will be received until **2:00 P.M., Local Time, on Thursday, February 4th, 2021,** in the office of the Village Engineer, 9915 39th Avenue, Pleasant Prairie, Wisconsin, 53158. After the official Bid closing time, the Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

BIDDING DOCUMENTS: The documents are on file for inspection at the office of the Village Engineer, 9915 39th Avenue, Pleasant Prairie, Wisconsin, 53158. For a non-refundable fee of \$15.00 you may obtain bid documents on QuestCDN at: <u>www.questcdn.com</u>. You may access the document by inputting **Quest project #7464853**. Please complete a free registration to Quest if you are not already a member. If you have any questions regarding the registration or the

download process please contact QuestCDN.com at (952) 233-1632 or <u>info@questcdn.com</u>. All submitted Bidding Documents shall be original copies obtained directly from QuestCDN. Paper copies of the Bid Documents will not be made available.

LEGAL PROVISIONS: The Contract letting shall be subject to the provisions of Sections 61.54, 61.55, 66.0901, and 66.0903 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

PROJECT FUNDING AND SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS: The project is being funded through the State of Wisconsin Department of Commerce Development Block Grant. The Contractor is required to comply with Federal law standards (Davis-Bacon) and Contracting and Labor Standards (including but not limited to EO 11246) specified in the Bidding Documents.

WAGE RATES: Contractor shall be required to pay not less than the Federal (Davis-Bacon) wage rates on the project. Copies of the wage rates are on file at the Village Hall and incorporated into the Contract Documents.

BID SECURITY: Bid Security in the amount of not less than 5% nor more than 10% of the Bid shall accompany each Bid in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders. Acceptable Bid Security shall be Bid Bond, Certified Check, Cashier's Check, or Money Order.

CONTRACT SECURITY: The Bidder to whom the Contract is awarded shall furnish a Performance Bond and Payment Pond each in the amount equal to the Contract Price.

BID REJECTION / ACCEPTANCE: Owner reserves the right to reject any and all Bids, waive informalities in bidding or accept the Bid or Bids, which best serve the interest of Owner.

BID WITHDRAWL: No Bid shall be withdrawn for a period of 80 days after the opening of the Bids without the consent of Owner.

Published by authority of the Village of Pleasant Prairie.

By:

John P. Steinbrink, President Jane Snell, Clerk